A

Ao, . _..«5‘.

ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

OFFICE Preconstruction _

DATE | June 8, 1999

D.O.T. 66 . _

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
INTERDEPAR_TMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FILE BR-STP-2837(3) Washington County
' P. 1. No. 245140
FROM C. Wayne Hutto, Assistant Director of Preconstruction
TO -

SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT APPROVAL

Attached for your files is the approval for subject pro;ect

CWH/C ik

Attachment '

DISTRIBUTION:

- Walker Scott

Bobby Mustin
David Studstill (ATTN: Harvey Keepler)
Jerry Hobbs - .

 Herman Griffin

' Georgene Geary (ATTN: Michael Henry)

_ Marion Waters -

Marta Rosen
Paul Liles
Don Mills
Mike Thomas



D.OT. 66 o ) L
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
' STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE BR-STP-2837(3) Washington County ~ OFFICE Preconstruction
P.I. No. 245140
DATE May 4, 1999

FROM Walker W. Scottfir., P.E., Director of Preconstruction
TO Wayne Shackelford, Commissioner

SUBJECT PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

This project is the replacement of a narrow and structurally deficient bridge on SR 24 over
Williamson Swamp Creek, 1.3 miles northwest of Davisboro. The existing structure constructed
in 1931 is a 306" x 24' bridge with concrete bents on spread footings, concrete t-beam
superstructure, a concrete deck with a sufficiency rating of 60. The latest inspection indicates a
history of deterioration and repair work on the substructure and superstructure. In accordarnce
with DOT MOG 2405-1, the existing bridge meets the established criteria for replacement. The
existing approaches consist of a two lane roadway with rural shoulders on 100’ of existing right-
of-way. State Route 24, functionally classified as a rural arterial, is an east-west corridor in the
north central portion of Georgia. This bridge is located on SR 24 between Sandersville and
Louisville. The base year traffic (2003) along this section of SR 24 is 2,300 VPD. The 20 year
(2013) or design year projected volume is 4,200 VPD. The posted speed and the design speed are
55 MPH.

The construction proposes to relocate SR 24 north of its present location extending for a total of
1.0 mile. The proposed new bridge will be 306’ x 44' and will be located just north of the existing
bridge structure. The relocated SR 24 will consist of two, 12' lanes with &' rural shoulders (2'
paved). Traffic will be maintained along the existing roadway during construction.

Environmental concerns include requiring a COE 404 permit; a Categorical Exclusion will be
prepared; existing bridge is historic--possible programmatic 4f; a pubhc hearlng is not requn'ed

time saving procedures are appropriate.

The estimated costs for this project are:

PROPOSED APPROVED PROG DATE LET DATE

Construction (includes E&C
and inflation) - $2,901,000 8$1,014,000 2002 01-07

Right-of-Way : $ 5000 $ 2,000

Utilities™* N



Wayne Shackelford ) Doon o R \ ,/

BR-STP-2837(3) Washington
~ May 4, 1999
*Washington County and the City of Davisboro have no utilities involved.
This project is in the STIP. I recommend this project concept be approved and detour alternative
: “A” be 1mplemented
st IDQ/c

' Attachment

wen 1L /’)M/z/

Frank L Danchetz P.E., Chief E

APPROVE




DEPA. /MENT OF TRANSPORTAT,: N
STATE OF GEORGIA

-

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: BR—STP-2837(3I) Washington | 'OFFICE: Atlanta, Georgia
P.I. Number 245140
DATE:
FROM: Bob Mustin, Project Review Engineer O“!\ -

TO: Wayne Hutto, Assistant Director of Pre-construction

SUBJECT: CONCEPT REPORT

We have reviewed the concept report submifted March 10, 1999 by the letter from -
David Griffith dated March 8, 1999, and have the following comments: -

1. The PDP Classification is shown as Non- CA and Exempt. The PDP
Classification should only be shown as Exempt.-

- 2. Inorder for the proposed replacement to qualify for bridge replacement fu}ds the
sufficiency rating of the existing bridge must be less than 50, or the cost fo widen
must more than the cost to replace. Since the sufficiency rating of the existing
bridge is 60.2, and cost to replace is more expensive than widening, the proposed
replacement of the existing bridge does not qualify for bridge replacement funds.. .

3. The concept report needs to state why the bridge needs to be replaced instead of
widened.

The costs for the project are:

Construction $2,206,000
Inflation - - 8 331,000
E&C $ 254,000
Preliminary Engineering $ 110,000

- Reimbursable Utilities $ 0
Right of Way - $ 5,000
DTM

. ¢ David Griffith



\/ _ u ,) Page 1
' ' March 8, 1999

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
: '_ STATE OF GEORGIA
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATIQN

e CONCEPT REPORT

BR-STP-2837(3)
- P.I. No. 245140
- ~ Washington County
" Bridge Replacement over Williamson Swamp Creek
1.3 Miles Northwest of Davisboro on S. R. 24

Federal Route No.: 2837 ' : _ Date of Report: January 25, 1999

‘State Roufe No.: 24

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

Date - State Transportation Planning Administrator
' This project concept is contained in the Regional
Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP)
and/or in the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP). The concept as presented herein
and submitted for approval is consistent with that
Which is included in the RTIP and/or STIP.

Date State Transportation Programming Engineer
Date - State EnvironmentalLocation Engineer
"ﬁr ~ State Road Design Engineer

Date District Engineer/Tennille OV
3at{ q? o éﬁevie\w Engineer

Date - : - State Traffic Operations Engineer

" Date State Bridge & Structural Engineer




NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL

BR-STP-2837(3) WASHINGTON
P. I. NUMBER 245140

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 that the Georgia
Department of Transportation has approved the Loca‘uon and Design of the above
project.

Replacement of the bridge on State Route 24 over Wllhamson Swamp Creek 1.3 miles .
northwest of Davisboro. : . _

The date of location approval was

Date of Approval

This project proposes to replace the existing 306 ft x 24 ft structurally deficient bridge on .
State Route 24 at Williamson Swamp Creek with a 306 ft x 44 ft reinforced concrete -
bridge. Also, the new bridge width will allow for shoulder width across the bridge.-
Guardrails and slopes will be constructed to meet current guidelines. The construction
will be done on new location with traffic being maintained on the existing roadway
- during construction of the bridge on the new alignment.

* Drawings of the proposed project are on file and are available for inspection at the
Georgia Department of Transportation, 801 Fourth Street, Tenmlle GA, telephone
(912)552-4629. . :

Any written request in reference to this Notice should include the PI‘Q] ect and PI numbers
as noted at the top of this Notice and may be referred to:

David O. Griffith
Preconstruction Engineer
801 Fourth Street
Tennille, GA 31089

(912)552-4629



- . Page 1
March 8, 1999

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA '
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

CONCEPT REPORT

‘BR-STP-2837(3) -
P.I. No. 245140
Washington County .
Bridge Replacement over Williamson Swamp Creek
1.3 Miles Northwest of Davisboro on S. R. 24

Federal Route No.: 2837 _ : ) ' Date of Report: January 25, 1999

State Route No.: 24

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

Date

Date
| Date
Date
Date
Date
| Date

| Date

~ State Transportation Planning Administrator

This project concept is contained in the Regional
Transpottation Improvement Program (RTIP)
and/or in the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP). The concept as presented herein
and submitted for approval is consistent with that
Which is included in the RTIP and/or STIP.

State Transportation Programming Engineer

_State Environmental/Location Engineer

~ State Road Design Engineer

P ihaes & T Aomas

District Engineer/Tenniile 2%

Project Review Engineer

State Traffic Operations Engineer

State Bridge & Structural Engineer




Page 2
March 8, 1999

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Project Number: BR—STP-2837(3) Washington County

PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

This project consists of the replacement of the struéturally deficient bridge on State Route 24 between
Louisville and Sandersville over Williainson Swamp Creek 1.3 miles northwest of Davisboro.

TRAFFIC
CURRENT _ ' PROJECTED

YEAR . AADT 'YEAR ' AADT
2003 - 2300 2023 . 4200

PDP CLASSIFICATION FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Minor on existing alignment Rural Major Collector,

NON-CA( ) | CA () ~ EXEMPT (% CONA()Y
NEED AND PURPOSE

The purpose of this project 1s to replace the structurally deficient bridge at this location and to provide a safer
travel way by constructing full shoulder widths across the bridge. The ex1st1ng bridge has a current sufﬁmency
rating of 60 2 with inadequate shoulders across the bridge.



Page 3
~ August 14, 1998

EXISTING ROADWAY
: RIGHT-OF-WAY
TYPICAL SECTION: | 5_ 17 ft. asphaltic concrete travel lanes with 6 ft. grassed WIDTH
shoulders. o 100 feet
POSTED SPEED MINIMUM RADIUS OF CURVE . - MAX GRADE
55 M.P.H. | | | - 4.9 %
MAJOR STRUCTURES
FEATURES INTERSECTED/TYPE LENGTH WIDTH PRIORITY SU.FFICIENCY
RATING RATING
Reinf. Concrete Bridge 306 ft. : 24 ft, NA -, 602
PROPOSED ROADWAY

TYPICAL SECTION:  2-12 FT. Asphaltic concrete travel lanes with 8 ft. shoulders of which 2 ft. are paved.

DESIGN SPEED MINIMUM RADIUS OF CURVE MAXIMUM GRADE
55 MPH ALLOWABLE 1000 ft. ALLOWABLE 6.5%
55 MPH PROPOSED 1000 ft. or greater PROPOSED 6.5% or less

PROPOSED MAJOR STRUCTURES

FEATURES INTERSECTED/TYPE LENGTH WIDTH
Reinforced Concrete Bridge 306 ft. 44 f,
_ PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH PARCELS IMPACTED DISPLACEMENTS 0
' | RES.: 0 BUS.: 0 M.H.: 0

TYPE OF ACCESS CONTROL: Controlled by D.O.T. permit




Page 4
March 8, 1999

COORDINATION AND SCHEDULING

CONCEPT TEAM MEETING DATE: GFebruary 16, 1999
CONFORMS TO TIP/STIP? Yes

MEETS LOGICAL TERMINI REQUIREMENTS? N/A
P.A.R. MEETING: N/A

PERMITS REQUIRED: Nationwide 404 Permit

LEVEL OF PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT: N/A

TIM_E SAVING PROCEDURES APPROPRIATE: Yes
SCHEDULING CONSIDERATIONS:
" TIME TO COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL: 16 Months

TIME TO COMPLETE PRELIMINARY RD/RW PLANS: 10 Months
TIME TO COMPLETE 404 PERMIT: 16 Months

TIME TO COMPLETE FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS: -6 Months
TIME TO BUY RIGHTS-OF-WAY: 1 Year

OTHER PROJECTS IN THE AREA:

STP-2837(2) Washington County

- 8TP-3906(2) Washington County
BRSLB-2189(2) Washington County (Under Construcuon)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITMENTS: August 12, 1996 - Locals refused.



SUBST BR STRUCT CAPACITY

™ Page 5
vy August 14, 1998
MISCELLANEOQUS
TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION: Alternate “A” — New Location
Alternate “B” — Off-Site Detour
LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:
CE - Categorical Exclusion
Bridge 1s Historic - Possible Programmatic
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS: .
None
HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES:
None
- DESIGN VARIATIONS REQUESTED

YES  NO UNDETERMINED
SUBST HORIZ ALIGNMENT ( ) (x) ()
SUBST ROADWAY WIDTH () (x) ()
SUBST SHOULDER WIDTH ) (x) 0
SUBST VERTICAL GRADES () {(x) ()
SUBST CROSS SLOPES () (x) )
SUBST STOPPING SIGHT DIST () (x) ()
SUBST SUPERELEV RATES ( ) (x) ()
_SUBST HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE () (x) )
SUBST SPEED DESIGN ' () (x) ()
SUBST VERTICAL CLEARANCE ) (x) )
SUBST BRIDGE WIDTH () (x) ()

(). (x) ()

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Alternate A: Construct bridge on new location and route traffic on existing bridge Whlle bndge 1s
: " under construction. Once guardrall isin place route trafﬁc on thc new alignment and remove

“old bndge

Alternate B: Close road and detour trafﬁc onto S.R. 231 North in Dawsboro to S R. 88 West and back to S.R.

24. Remove exmng bridge and construct new bridge.

Alternate C: No build.

THE DISTRICT RECOMMENDS ALTERNATE “A”



Page 6
August 14, 1998

ESTIMATED COST
CONSTRUCTION: ALT “A” $2,206,062.45. RIGHT-OF-WAY: ALT “A” $ 5000.00
ALT “B” $1,446,096.20 ALT“B” None -

E&C10%): ALT*“A” § 245349.00 ACQUIRED BY: D.O.T.

ALT “B” $ 167,404.00 '
INFLATION: ALT “A” $ 346,428.00 . UTILITIES: None eligible for reimbursement.

ALT “B” $ 227,941.00 : ' CoL

_ ADJUSTED BY:

TOTAL CONS’T COST: ALT“A” $2,802,839.45 (New Location) €
' ALT “B” $1,841,441.20 (Off-site Detour)

COMMENTS

7

1. Construction recommended that the paved shoulders have 4” p'er foot of slope rather than the %™ per foot
normally shown. They were also concerned with who and how the rumble strips would be removed. It was
recommended that the rumble strips be included in the Bid Item No. 150-1000 Traffic Control. .

2. Utilities noted that the Pineland Telephone utilities are located on the right-of-way and no additional cost

. would need to be added for the telephone company’s utilities.

3. Conducted studies for stage construction. But upon inspection of the bridge, found that it would be an
impractical alternative for replacement of bridge.

4. An on-site detour was considered. Due to the additional drainage structure that the on-site detour would
require, the construction on new location would be more economically advantageous.

5. The offsite detour was not recommended due to the location of the state prison just north of Davisboro on
State Route 24 and the additional time it would require emergency vehicles to reach the prison in case of a
crisis. The detour is approximately 3 miles longer than the original route.

6. There are no shoulders provided on the existing bridge. It is desirable that there be uniform clearance
between traffic and roadside features such as bridge abutments and railing. Uniform alignment enhances
highway safety by reducing driver reaction and concerns for those objects. The suggested shy line offset of
around 6-foot should be available for the driver’s comfort. The bridge’s abutments provide no lateral offset

 that produces a potential hazard. The addition of shoulders on the bridge would reduce the potential hazard
- - at the bridge ends resulting from the driver’s reactions of reducing speed or veering towards the centerline.

ATTACHMENTS:

Typical Section

Traffic Data

Pavement Design

Construction Cost Estimate
Project Location Sketch

Proposed Detour Route

LGPA — Refused August 12, 1996

PREPARED BY: Renee’ Decker ~ District Design Squad Leader, Tennille Design



SHOATHd gv¥vHAd /1894
(£)/£82-d1S- 4y

NOLONTHSYM

AT1WAITQAIYE

A‘u taarg




e

BHS-2837(3) ,Washington Environment/Location
P.I.# 245140
: July 99,1998
~David E.Studstill, P.E., State Envirommental/location Engineer
. Thomas L. Clark, District Design Engineer, Tennille
Attn.: D. Griffith ' :
Traffic Data for SR 24 @ Williamson Swamp Creek

We are furnishing trafflc data for the above pr03ect
as follows:

2003 ADT 2300

2023 ADT - 4200
K ' ' 10%
D 60%
T , . 5%
24 Hx. T - T%
S.U. - 4%

Comb . 3%

If vou have any questlons, pleasefCall'Gary Langford @
404-699-4404. _ B T '

DES/AFE




iy

L
ks

.f!ftfﬁf‘-‘.

[RITIIIIS T L LT L Tl o I e L
LI LAl

MY VT AS
WOF Witk aIlr3dl 3@ 04

ode DNOQ wEY H4 MM
JId0d 8 wOEnE

IWHOHIN 21
Il ONIH3E RONIXYR FE \IW\

36vd 300148 TIRE S30NTINIe —
34077 N AT
R 412 HdSY
HIOiM
! RS
uaws mavsna” |7 SIv.430 MO 2S0P

Y0 /S0F°d1ls 335

AQHOVOH - WVRIVAS W04 GI0vED H30INOHS

(NOILVYI0T MIN)
Vo FLYNETLTY

TovUOHoNY B TOAL W04 030ven waeTons
INTHIN IS BHAD LIVHISY ONY . *luva
WVHAEYND HLUM INIAVG Y3ITIN0HS F0 Tvi3a : m..mqum. 04 10N /ﬁr o
’ e D.a_ NO/LD3S MWIldAL . .
: S ()
Hreas QDM—.&. }.Q\W__\_bﬁ.u_ udxb.UND.W [ ER R ; - pr
FAVAEIINS F8 TIvHS LIvHISY 11V . Pl
-
= . -
i G2 TINOD HAEY G OF1 ! - : -
> . W §) TINDD HASY WA 06 PRt
§ N3 61 ToH00 asy 4 or P
309 13/, It &/t
ke 3078 14 7 rr| 34075 13 4 /1 EEL
- Haveo 1400
nt.m.“w_w—“wtn -z L{- 14064 . nr.“uuﬂ._-«ﬂ.»..m
B ! + T | T T — L] -
B a-z 8- @21 @ @21 g @2l a8 L
e
3vIS 0L 10N

W FFCINDD HaSY W U6
W E CINOD THISY s OF
~Ne g R ONOD Hasy e Dy

1

seeva Q03I NOISTAOHL] TVIDIIS ~ens

[ ON NO11D3S TvDidid

IAVAYINS 38 TIVHS LIVHISY 11V

\éa;.i ZISVE SNILSIXT
L A .a

Ldf 7+
34075 14 7 /1 .\ W

40 14 7 .ws)

SWITINOHE B- 2
' a3avd Favud FiJoud -~ hoId m.. ONII3AT7 Nncwmﬁwxn
| . ] — + 1 - 1
LRt 8-.21 .B-.8 a8-.21 B-.81
2 . ista
v Tt ] Autez-dii-@ D
Sk wIawn 1037 Dwd T,

Lo LR P PRV TR




FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT DESIGN ANALYSIS

ﬁrojedt: BR—STP-2837(3)fK~) i;dhnty: WASHINGTON
P.I. no.: 240140 '
Description: BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER WILLIAMSON SWAMP CREEK ON .5.R. 24

Traffic Data (NOTE: BADTs are one-way)
24-hour Truck Percentage: 7.00%
AADT initial year of design period: 1,150 vpd (2003)

_ AADT final year of design pericd:- 2,100 vpd (2023)
Mean AADT (one-way): _ _ 1,625 vpd
Design Loading _ S :
Mean AADT LDF - Trucks 18-K ESAL Total Daily Loads

1,625 * 1.00  * 0.070 = - 0.73 = - 84 '
Total predicted design period loading = 84 * 20 * 365 = 613,200

Design Data
Terminal Serviceability Index: 2.5C
Scil Support: 3.00
Regional Facter: 1.50

PROPCSED FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

Thickness 'Structural ' Structural
Material ' mm (in.) Coefficient Value
12.5 mm Superpave | 40 (1.57y  0.0173 0.69
19 mm Superpave 50 (1.97) 0.0173 0.86
25 mm Superpave S 24 {0.94) 0.0173 0.42
126 {4.96) 0.0118 1.49
Reguired SN = 3.90 . ~ Proposed SN = .3.46

>>> Proposed pavement is 11.2% Underdesign <<<

Remarks:
Prepared by . RENEE' DECKER, DIST DESIGN SQ LEADER January.28, 1599
: ) ' : ' Date
. Recommended _ _
State Materials & Research Engineer Date

Approved .
. o . District Engineer ' _ . Date




- 24-FEB-99  LEIAIL (LET ESTIMATE FOR FROTECT 245140 ER-STP-2837(3)

TR ND.

150-1000

210-0100
310-1201
318-3000
402-0111
4020120
402-0130
402-1812
413-1000
£33-1000

436-1000

M1-300

550-2180
550-3€18
576-1015
577-1100
610-1055
610-1075
641—1100
- 641-1200
641-5001

641-5012

Fa

II!E.'.L;M. IIQ\'I

. RIE EEEE]KEE&EHI‘}EFUUILIJFEEXIQ SW@E%P CREEK

PROVECT IRGIH= 0.48 MIES

ALTFREE "A" (NEW LOCATION)

rhrk RORTRY FER

TRAFFIC CONIRCL - FR-STP-2837 (3)

GRADING COMPLETE - BR-STP-26837(3)

(R AGR SERAE (RS, INL METL,

IGR S (RS .

RECYCLED ASPH QONC B, GP 1 (R 2, INCL RITOM ML & H LIVE
RECYCLED ASPH CIC BASE, GP 1 (R 2, INCL BTTUM MATL & H LDE
REWLED ASFH (ONC E, GP 2 QEY, TINCL BITUY ML & H LIE
RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITIM ML & H LIE
BIIM K CRT

REIF OO APPRONH STAB

ASBRITIC (ONCRETE (LB

QO @oney, ™1

SIE [RAIN PIFE, 18 IV, H 1-10

SFFTY B SETIN 18 T, 6:1 SICPE

SICPE [RAIN PIEE, 15 IN

VETRL, [RAIN TNET - (CMPLETE ASSEMELY

REY GRRIRAIL, |

ReM GUARTRAIL ANCH, élz,qyrzs

@RRT, BT

GERIRATL, TP W

GPRCRAIL ANCHRIGE, TP 1

GRRIRAIL ANIHERAF, TP 12

{ \

B PR R EREEE B EEE B R S B8 98 8 B &

N W-‘ﬁ’fm\GICNCIINIY H?REH@C@WILLMHNSIMG( PPLE

- NI CCRT QPM‘I‘IY ITEM COST

125000.000

- 550000.000

16.000

17.000 .

- .00
45,000
41.000
43.Qoo

1.500

85.000
6.500
1100.000
ﬂ'_25.qoo

 534.000

21500
864.000
2.360

122,000

38.150

12:000
- Soo;ooo
1700.000

PARTTAL, PROJECT OCET =

1 2500000
1 550000.00
| 3q92 49472.00
 94 15%.00
790 37130.00
1580 71100.00
644 26404.00
300 1250000
65° 9750
30 26350.00
570 3705.00
4 2400.00
6 150,00
2 1068.00
1000 21500.00
4 345600
400 944.00
4 40
B 3204.60
B TR0
2 1000.00
2 000

- 851257.10



24-FFE-95 [ERIL IST BSIIMALE

FR ERQJECT 245140 ER-GIP-283/{3) IN TWASHINGION (UUNLY

BR REFLAC @ WILLIANGEUN onNAP (s

WIT QOST  QUANITIY

654-1001

whék EROSTON CQUIRCL *+¥

RAISED PMF MARKERS TP 1

32,000

2A05

603-204 SINDMEDRP R, P 1, 4 IN st
63-2180 SN [IMPED RIP R, 9 3, 12 IN st 32.000 8
00-0200 GRASSDG 18 29000600 1
715-2100 EITMINTS TRETED ROVING, SLOBES s 3150 22000
ERRTTAL PRODECT COXT =
st TEVECRARY BROSICN CONIRCE, e |
161-1000  ERCSTON CONIRCE, - BRSP-2837(3) 13 20000000 - "1
163-1022 QNSTR, MEINT & KEM TP PTFE. SLOEE, TRAIN IF 10.500 680
163-2051 CCNSTR & MATNT BALED SIRAH EROSION CHEK IF | 3.o_ob 1000
171-0010  TEVCRARY SILT FENCE, TYEE A I7 3.000 1000
171-0020 TEVPCRARY STIT FEICE, TYEE B I 3.000 1000
171-003) TEVECRARY STIT FENCE, TVEE C IF o0 480
PARTTAL PROJECT COST =
wEvRk BRIGE DD, 1 (NG LOCRTTCI)  #+3%
540-1101 REVDVEL CF EXISTING BR, STB IO - I8 134000000 1
(306FT X 29FT X $15) |
543-9000 QOBIRICTION (F FRIDE 1. 1 - COMPLETE IS 575000.000 B
(306ET X 49T X £65) " ' |
| PARTIAL, PROJELT (CST =
st TRAFFIC SIS 4%
610-5001 REM SIQN m _60.000. 4
6551 FESET SIN = 80.000 n
£36-0500 WD STV FOSTS IF 8.000 3
36-1014 - HIHRY SIRE, TP 1 MAIL - FEFL, SEEETTG, T 1 ¥ 6000 0 18
' L - 1,610 35

P

TTEM QOST

76960.00
256.00
29000.00
© 69300.00
175516..00
_2oobo.oou
714000
3000.00
3000..00
3000.00
24000.00

| 60140.99
134000.00
975000.00
1105000.00

210,00
320.00
2.0
ot
16135
124835



2A-FER-99 TEFPCL, (DST ESTIMATE FR PROVELT 245140 BR-STP-2637(3) 1IN WASHDGION COINIY FR REFLAC @ WIILIANSIN S (K BACE |

dkkkkk TNETATTON & FRC ks - .
100-0001 DEIATIN (2 X3 ¥RS) - . | ILARS  346328.000 1 346328.00
' . DILIRS 254349000 1 25439.00

100-0002 E&C (10%)
PARTTAL PROJECT COST = 600677.00

TOIRL PROJECT QORT = 2797839.45




9/ °'29 3
16296 1
29 '16F 4
gy '£161 Y
-Ohl\mm-mo Q
B1.6F.82 V¥
201 JAHND

184l

£4°924

£1°¢9f.

99 '£aG»
00.67.10
£0.50,60

T QO

101 3A9ND

(8}
(@]
n
o+
O

1vOS Ol

-
- -

c0 ‘b

06 'setk

GG 'vle

85’6445
«00.,00,10
02.401.FP0

001 3A4ND

T D e iy

Wy TLYNMILTY




SEHORERIRR ARSI R w01 LD a3l J1d8eeD0
3 WOADH

LNV VE IS

WOF Niid OFivdil 38 D1
N

e 00 Y )
) FWHOHINY 21
Aoty 04 O8O FdAL OWIHIG HORIXVR %lw.\

Iuv13 39018 1%E S30NTIN [~

- RV e
S — 81 “HdSV

gl g-£
wrws sorsne” | X SIV130 404 2S00
AVHOUDH- TrHOED 603 0IVED BTN YO IS0'0LS 235
IR 2 I W0 QWD ¥ITIONS >
ANININ IS QU TIVHAISY GWw
MIVHALYND HLUM ONIAVY H3ATNOHS 40 Wvi3d

(YN01L30 F1IS-440)

W8 FLYNYTLTY

W G 'ON0D HaSY wr 0gy
W §1 TINOD HSY Wi OF
- €71 IO HISY W 0
3408 14 4 L/ 34078 Ed /
Hvud 311 d04d

ol

£a-.21
k]
LSNOD

. 3as oL 108
10N NOILDIS TvDIdAL

Manodivnd Gt

AL MERZ-d1E -ul
oI 1IN




i abed veed b b wl e - i W VW S RS AL R . T AR Wt WERs e N B e S

. project: BR-STP-2837(3) { " ‘pnty: WASHINGTON
P.I. no.: 245140 o )
Description: BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER WILLIAMSON SWAMP CREEK ON S.R. 24

Traffic Data (NOTE: ARDTs are one-way)
Z4-hour Truck Percentage: 7.00%
AADT initial year of design period: 1,150 vpd (2003)

AADT final year of design period: 2,100 vpd (2023)

- Mean AADT (one-way): . 1,625 vpd

Design Loading ' o _

Mean AADT LDF - Trucks .- 18-K ESAL Total Daily Loads
1,625 * 1.00° * 0.070 * 0.73 = 84 '

Total predicted design period loading = 84 * 20 * 365 = 613,200

Design Data
- Terminal Serviceability Index: 2.50
Soil Support: 3.00
Regicnal Factor: 1.50

- PROPOSED FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

Thickness Structural - Structural

Material mm {in.) Coefficient Value
12.5 mm Superpave 40 (1.57) 0.0173 0.865
19 mm Superpave 50 (1.987) 0.0173 0.86
25 mm Superpave _ 24 (0.94) - 0.0173 0.42

126 : (4.96) 0.0118 1.49
Required SN = 3.90 ' | ' Proposed SN = 3.46

>>> Proposed pavement is 11.2% Underdesign <<<

Remarks:
Prepared by RENEE' DECKER, DIST DESIGN SQ LEADER January 28, 1889
o - ' Date
Recommended
' State Materials & Research Engineer . Date
Approved

District Engineer ) .. Date



(ITYDS OL LON dVIA)

(ST S°€Z “XOWUIJY)

e,

o7
. H
- " .vy.. kY
.\ e cdad

‘odoasiava /\“
f

\M. et A

N . (SSVAAT AT TIASHAANYS) -

N AVAIEULANITTIVA
F1IiASUIORTE— B
o

\ N A
g M T e T

OUOLSTAVA 40 AN STTIW €1
JATAD JAVMS NOSIVITIIM YTAO
P2 S NO LNTWIAD VIdH AOANRIS
. OPISPTON'I'd
"0D NOLONIHSVM (€) LEST-dLS ~Id

o Jagbunn o _...1-...“&.
ey J

K g P
\ : ) ]
A

= . v g y %




150-1000

150-1000

210-0100
318-3000
£02-0111
402-0120
2020130
413-1000
429-1000
£33-1000

436-1000

- 441-0301

550-2180

550-3618

- 576-1015

577-1100
610-1055
610-1075
641-1100
641-1200
641-5001

641-5012

T SRETIN
' BROUECT [BGIE= (.48 MITES a
" ALFRWE “B* (CFFSTIE CETOR)

*hkkk mm L

TRAFFIC (CNIRCL - ER-STP-2837(3)

TRAFFIC CUR(L {CFF-SITE LEIOR]

GREDING CCMPEETE - ER-STP-2837(3)

MER SIFE (RS

RECYCLED ASPH CON B, GP 1 (R 2, INCL BITUM MAIL & H LIME
RECYCLED ASPH (QONC BASE, P 1 (R 2, INCL BITIM METL & H LDE
RECYCLED AS (T E, (@ 2 QLY 1DIEJIﬂﬁIi4D@¥IL & H LIE
RIMELE SIRIPS

FEI QO APPROKCH SLAD
ASPELTIC CONCRETE (RS

QT SPIIWY, T 1 |

SITE [RADN PIFE, 18 IN, B 1-10
SEFEIY BN SECTION 18 TN, 6:1 acee
SICPE IRAIN PFE, 15 I

MEDL [RATY TN.ET - COMPLEIE ASSRELY
FR GERFALL

REY GPRRAL ATY, AL TWES
GERRAIL, TP T P
R BV

GERIRALL AHRIE, T 1

| ARCRATL RUHRAGE, TP 12

BB R E B KB KEHYEEEBREAZ 88 E R

24-FE-99 - TEIRIL (LET ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT 245140 ER-STP-2837(3) -+ IN  WASHINGION (UNIY ER REPLAC @ WILIAEN SBP K EAE

WOT (OST -~ (ANITTY - TTEM COST

20000.000 .

30000.000

50000.000

17.000
47.000

-~ 45.000

- 41.000
1500
- 593.000
85.000

. 6.500

' 1100.000

25.000
534.000
21.500

- 864.000

2.360

12000

38.150

12.000

- 500.000

1700.000

139
415
104

101

310

Y/t

&0

1000

a0

.
7 u
-3

,..2 |

2

20000. 00
30000.00

5000000

1156.00
6533.00
18675.00
4264.00
151.50
7116.00
26350.00
3705.00
2400.00
1500.00
1068.00
21500..00
5456.00

544.00

188,00

3204.60
- 5700.00

1000.00 -

"~ 3400.00

. PARCTAL PROECT COST = 214611.10



. 24..;1‘-3-99 ‘mmmmmmmo ER-SIP-2837(3) IN WASHINGTN CIONIY ER FEPLAC @ WILLIAMGN SWeP (X PACE

M D.

603-2024
603-2180
700-0200

715-2100

161——1000
163-1022
163-2051
171-0010
171-0030

540-1101

- 543-9000

610-9001
611—5551
636-0500
636-1014

654-1001

I FSCRIPTION

iows FRCSI CONIRCL, *++
STN DOMPED RIP RP, T2 1, 24 IN
SIY TIMEED RIP BB, TP 3, 2w
FSSIG |
BITMINGS ‘TREATED FOVING, SLOPES

stk TEMFORERY ERCSICN CONTRCY, i
FROSION CONIRCE: - TRMECRARY
(ONEIR, MAINT & REM TRMP PIEE SLOPE TRAIN
(ONSIR & MAINT' BALED STRAW FROSION CHEK
TEVRCRARY ST FENCE, ‘TYPE A

TEMPCRARY SITT FENCE, TYEE C

ks BRTGE 1D, 1 (SRGE CONSTRUCTICN) *++x
FRORL (F EXCSTING BR, STR XD -

(306ET X 29FT X $15)

QFEIRCIIN F RIOE ND. 1 - QMEELR

(306FT X 49FT X $65)

it TRAFFTC SIS b
REM STV

RESET ST

WD ST FOSTS

HIGHIY ST, TP 1 ML - REFL, SHEETTG, TP 1

RAISED BiMT MARIERS TP 1

s

R B o8 B

RoOKH- K K B

HoB R B 3

32,000

32.000 8
5000.000 1
3.150 5500
PARTTAL, PROJECT COST =
©5000.000 1
10.500 220
3.000 500
3.000 1000
5,000 2000
PARTTAL, BROTECT COST =
134000000 1
975000000 1
PARTTAL PROJECT (UST =
60.000 4
80.000
8.000 3
' 16.000 18
4.610 10

2405

PERTTAL PROJECT (08T =.

76960.00
256,00
5000. 00
17325.00
99541. 00

© 5000.00
2310.00
1500. 00
3000.00

10000.00
21810.00

134000.00
975000. 00
110900C.00

- 240,00
320.00
240.00
288.00

46.10

1134.10



Tl Ay S el RS R ey A s b A e e

Ekkkokk m. L B ***;\-**
100-0001 DNETATIN (5% X 3 ¥RS)

100-0002 E&C (103) .

At B AT N

LIRS 227941000 1 227941.00
DOIZRS  167404.000 1 167404.00
. PARTIAL PROJFCT QOST = 395345.00

TOIRL PROJECT (08T = 1841441.20



f_f)epartrmznf of Transportation o oz ms

WAYNE SHACKE! FORD
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER State Of geogia
FRANK DANCHETZ EY, Ctlpii‘O[ 55[1&1?‘ 3 5_W m;g; F;Lm;m

CHIEF ENGINEER . i
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1002
JUlY &, LE¥E90

LOCAL CCOVZIPNMENT PROGSECT AGREEIMENT

F

oposed imprcevements, the Countv of WASEINGTCON
jowing at no ceost to the Gecrgia D.C.T.

cera t*op of the p2 r
z 1
0, WASHINGTCN County:

: /B
CVER WILLIAMSON SWaAMP CZIEX 1.3 MILES NW OF DAVISECREC

1

0'd o

f-way and/ c*’ sasementcs neaded :"ov‘ the ccnsiruct:’.on
sxistin rucTuras or GDS‘:"‘U.CE ons within the

O
Hy

cro

u b

Fn R C:
O

|.|
(8]
e

O
I
I

E

IEEE S IS

adiustments cr beiftarments o~
ict with c¢onstruction of thisz
G e oy

amages paid i:o the coru_ac*'or
in relocating the publi cwned

0
1

0} ctr

(]

£

Q)
J (b £
3 1o 13
o
AC: '
Moo

-1
3
"
1

o

@] fa-
La3ao
=ora N

f

(rm ¢t
ll. I..J .
[
tn 1<

(o]

0 o0
|-.4

O
C
=
13
tn
1
H
[
fhth b O
[ IS
1=+
{u
|.d
Jas H el

o
3

a
pe

Mo

0
b 1y
i ol
0

=
[y—
ty

774/ 5 ﬁeDfEt-f— WAL

s_vi/we support this projac
this may delay the nDrojech

Ih

7 : _// Citv/County Official




NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL

BR-STP-2837(3) WASHINGTON
P. I. NUMBER 245140

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 that the Georgia
Department of Transportation has approved the Location and Design of the above
pIOJeCt

Replacement of the bridge on State Route 24 over Williamson Swa.mp Creek 1.3 miles '

northwest of Davisboro.

The date of location approval was

Date of Approval

This project proposes to replace the existing 306 ft x 24 ft structurally deficient bridge on
State Route 24 at Williamson Swamp Creck with a 306 ft x 44 ft reinforced concrete
bridge. Also, the new bridge width will allow for shoulder width across the bridge.
Guardrails and slopes will be constructed to meet current guidelines. The construction
will be done on new location with traffic being maintained on the ex1st1ng roadway
during construction of the bridge on the new alignment.

Drawings of the proposed project are on file and are available for inspection at the
Georgia Department of Transportation, 801 Fourth Street, Tenmlle GA telephone-
(912)552- 4629 _

Any written request in reference to this Notice should include the Project a.ud PI numbers -
as noted at the top of this Notice and may be referred to:

David O. Griffith
Preconstruction Engineer
- 801 Fourth Street
Tennille, GA 31089
(912)552-4629 '



Federal Route N.O.: 2837

State Route No.: 24

5

f,
o
\-)/'

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
- STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF ENVIRON]VIENT/LOCATION

CONCEPT REPORT

BR-STP-2837(3)
P.1. No. 245140
Washington County

" Bridge Replacement over Williamson Swamp Creek
1.3 Miles Northwest of Davisboro on S. R. 24 -

Date of Report: January 25, 1999 _

Page 1
March 8§, 1999

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

Date

Date
Date
Date
. D.a.te
' Dafe
Date

ate

State Transportation Planning Administrator
_Thisproject concept is contained in the Regional

Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP)
and/or in the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP). The concept as presented herein

“and submitted for approval is consistent with that

Which is included in the RTIP and/or STIP.

State Transportation Programming Engineer

- State Environmenial/Location Engineer

‘State Roa_d Design Engineer

District Engineer/Tennille

Project Review Engineer

- - State 'rafﬁc Operations Engineer

- State Brldge & Structural Engineef




DEPA&(MENT OF TRANSPOR s A+ION
STATE OF GEORGIA
INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

—-

FILE BHS-2837(3)/Washington - 'OFFICE Maintenance

P.I. No. 245140 :
DATE August 5, 1998

FROM ephen T. Henry, State Maintenance Engineer |

TO Mike Thomas, District Engineer, Tennille |
Attn: Thomas L. Clark, District.Design Engineer

" SUBJECT Bridge Replacement/Rehabilitation
The above project involves:

Structure 1D 303-0003-0
Location 1D 303-00024D-005.17N : : _ '
SR 24 over Williamson Swamp Creek | '

This bridge was built in 1931 and consists of concrete bents on spread footings , concrete
T-beam superstructure, and a concrete deck. The original design load capacity is H-15.
The sufficiency rating on the structure is 60.2. The latest inspection indicates a history of
deterioration and repair work on the substructure and superstructure. In accordance with

- DOT policy 2405-1, we recommend that this bridge be replaced due to inadequate design
load capacity. Due to this criteria no additional cost analysis or coring by the lab will be
required. This bridge does not currently qualify for federal replacement BR funding.

Therefore this project will have to be funded with STP funds or a combination of BH and
STP funds. o | s

AIFEREG

If you have any questions, please contact Brian Summers at 651-8522. o - ({ ! q’ 7 ‘E -

y Coned

).,._.; Aoriix
Y Siate £id
Y Fi

AT

'STH/BKS

{
(
{
] £
: { ) Anditer
~ cc Percy Middlebrooks { ) Matis
_ _ _ -
(
(
(
{

.‘ ‘\\l ol O

PRSI “'am

. }s“ pf'I

- U’)P;e«x t_ﬁf?
REVATR [ T
| j"ﬂ.\v N .

{ Yiae
{ YRMW1
{ YR/W2
L YL Gt BAY
o) imarmodal
( ) OmtdoorAds
(

3 Teaf Opa
{4_) Maint _
() Utidies

 COPY:



Page 1
March §, 1999

" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA °
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

CONCEPT REPORT

BR-STP-2837(3)
P.I. No. 245140
Washington County
Brldge Replacement over Williamson Swamp Creek
1.3 Miles Northwest of Davisboro on S. R. 24

Federal Route No.: 2837 ' ” Date of Report: January 25, 1999

State Route No.: 24

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

Date State Transportation Planning Adfiinistrator

This project concept is contained in the Regional

- Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP)
and/or in'the State Transportation Improvement -
Program (STIP). The concept as presented herein
and submitted for approval is consistent with that
Which is included in the RTIP and/or STIP. '

Date - State .Transportation Programming Engineer
Date - State Environmental/Location Engineer

Date State Road Design Engiﬁeer

Date - District Engineer/Tennille

Date = _ Project Review Engineer

Da_te— | _ State Traffic Operations Eugineer

Date - State Bridge & Structural Engineer




INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDEN

4

File: BR—STP—2837(3)/Wash1ngton County _ Office: Traffic Operations
P.I No. 245 140 : o Atlanta, Georgia

From:
To:

Subject:

Date: March 11, 1999

.%rs, I, P.E., State Traffic Operations Engineer

ayne Hutto, Assistant Director of Preconstruction

.Project Concept Report Review

We have reviewed the concept report on the above project for the replacement , '
of a structurally deficient bridge on SR 24 over Williamson Swamp Creek,
located 1.3 miles northwest of the city of Davisboro.

The existing roadway consists of two 12 foot lanes with 6 foot grassed

- shoulders on each side and has a posted speed limit of 55mph. The bridge is a

24 foot wide structure with two 12 foot lanes and no shouiders It has a
sufficiency rating of 60.2.

The new structure will be built adjacent to the existing bridge, thereby
alleviating the need for a 23.5 mile detour which would have impacted the state
prisons, located north of Davisboro, ability to provide emergency services in -
case of a crisis. The new roadway will have two 12 foot lanes with 8 foot
shoulders, in which 2 feet will be paved. The bridge will be 44 feet wide with
two 12 foot lanes, which is in agreement with MOG 4265-10.

We believe this concept will improve safety and traffic operations along this

- section of roadway.

We therefore find this report satisfactory for approval. |

MGW:TWS
Attachment (signature page)

c: David Studstill
‘Michael Thomas, District Engineer, Tenmlle
- Attention: David Griffith :
Bob Mustin, w/ attachment
Toni Dunagan-
General Files



S

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

CONCEPT REPORT

BR-STP-2837(3)
P.I. No. 245140
Washington County
Bridge Replacement over Williamson Swamp Creek
1.3 Miles Northwest of Davisboro on S. R. 24

Federal Route No.: 2837 ‘ Date of Report: January 25, 1999

State Route No.: 24

. Pagel
March 8, 1999

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

Date "~ -State Transportation Planning Administrator
' This project concept is contained in the Regional
Transportation Improvement Program (RTIF}
and/or in the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP). The concept as presented herein
and submitted for approval is consistent with that
Which is included in the RTIP and/or STIP.

Date State Transportation Programming Engineer
Date State Environmental/Location Engineer
Date State Road Design Engineer

‘W—_ District Engineer/Tennille

Date %A Review Enginee
3-12-98 %&%2

Date "State Traffic Operations Engineer

Date State Bridge & Structural Engineer






